The Warrington Borough Council (Omega to Burtonwood
Accessibility Improvements) Compulsory Purchase Order 2019

Proof of Evidence

‘on behalf of

M. Shun Kai Ye and Mrs. Liu Jiao Ye = -
. Clay Lane Farm, | |
Burtonwood,
' ‘Warrington. B

by Paul Johnson FRICS FAAV
Trank Marshall & Co.,
121 Billinge Road,
Garswood, =~
.. Ashton-in-Makerfield,
~ Wigan.
WN4 0XD

Compulsory Purchase (Inquiries Procedure) Rules 2007




1.

10.

11,

My name is Paul Anthony Edwin Johnson.

I am a chartered surveyor and agricultural valuer and 1 have been practising from my
office at Garswood throughout Greater Manchester, Merseyside, North Cheshire and
South Lancashire area for the past 40 years, engaged, amongst other spheres of work
in assessing compensation for various statutory schemes including new roads,
motorway junctions and road widening etc., including, in the vicinity of the current
scheme, the formation of the M62 junction 8

Mr. and Mrs, Ye own a smallholding at Clay Lane Farm, Bur tonwood It compuses a
farmhouse, farm buildings and about 7 acres of land. ' '

The property is occupied by Mr. and Mrs. Ye who keep geese, chickens and ducks on
the land and quaik in the buildings. Watercress and chives are grown on the land and

'-the intention is 10 mlenmf) the uses 10 whzch the buildings and lanci are put.

Mr. and Mrs. Ye instructed me to act on their behalf in May 20%9 with 1‘egard to this
scheme and 1 have liaised with them, their son Shaun and representatives of
Warrington Council and its agent Kate Okell of Axis of Manchester. -

That part of the frontage to the property which adjoins Clay Lane is predominantly

‘pasture and is used for the free range flocks of geese and ducks and is bounded by a

timber post and wire mesh fence subsumed within a mature and substantial hawthorn
hedge which secures the birds within the boundary of the smallholding and, with other
fenmng assocmted wnh the pastux es, pievems access by pl Gd'lIOIS such as foxes '

The hedge is also of mgmﬁcant amemty value to the smallhoidmg in gene:a and the
house in particular.

Mr. and Mrs. Ye appreciate that the footpath scheme cannot be implemented without
the removal of the hedge and the acquisition of land in then ownership for the

establishment of the footpath.

The issue which remains to be resolved is the means of reinstatement and
accommodation works in the form and specification of a fence.

The council have made three principal proposals, the first being by means of a letter
dated 19th June 2019 with associated plans. (Appendix 1)

A meeting on site was held on 20th August to discuss the details of its proposals but,

-eventually, agreement could not be reached on the responsibility for the maintenance

of the Mobilane fence and no discussions took place and no agreement was reached
on the specification of a high tensile stock fence to be erected on my clients' land.

A proposal was made by the council for the specification of a high tensile fence and a
1.6 metre high pre grown hedge on 18th September. (Appendix 2)

. A further site meeting was held on 3rd October to review a further proposal from the

council being a variation in the siting of the hedge in the vicinity of the pond to allay
my clients' concerns about a visual screen for the property. At that meeting various




proposals were discussed, my clients' principal objective being the securing of a more
substantial fence than exists at present due to the greater chance of vandalism, theft
and trespass as a result of the proximity of the new footpath to the property. (No view
was expressed by my clients about the planting of a hedge to provide a visual screen

~but it is appropiiate to refer to the fact that negotiations took place by means of

13,
14,

15,

Shaun Ye translating the councﬂ s proposals and ius palenls counter ploposals on the
telephone.)

A proposal was made by my clients, by an email of 4th October (Appendix 3). This
was rejected by an email hom the council of 7th October (Appendix 4).

The Council proposed a specification with metal posts on | llh October (Appendm 5) -

and th1s is bemg evaiualed by my chents

That part of the objection dated 16th May referring to the dvatlablhty of '1Etematwe :

" schemes whxch would ach;eve the same ob;ectwe is, w;thdxawn

t4th October 2019




Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Append__ix 5

Warrington Borough Council's agent's letter dated 19th June 2019

Council's proposal - 18th September 2019

‘Clients' proposal - email 4th October 2019
- Email from council dated 7th October 2019

Email from Kate Okell re. Council's proposed specification with
metal posts. ' ' SR ' o
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PROPERTY | CONSULTANGY

Axis Property Consultancy LLP

Mr Johnson Manchesst::l%ﬁlcb
Frank Marshall & Co. 81 King Street
121 Billinge Road, Manchester
Garswood M2 4AH
Ashton-in-Makerfield

Wigan

WN4 0XD

Tel: 0161 300 7760

19 June 2019 Fax: 0161 834 5377
www.axisllp.com

Our Ref; KLO/ag Subject to Contract

Your Ref:

BY EMAIL ONLY

Dear Paul

Scheme: The Warrington Borough Bouncil (Omega to Burtonwood Accessibility
Improvements) Compulsory Purchase Order 2019

Owners: The Ye Family

Property: Land Situated to the West of Clay Lane Farm, Warrington

Plots: 182

I refer to our previous exchange of emails in respect of the above and in particular, your client's written
objection to the Council's Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) dated 16" May 2019.

Further to our recent site meeting, the Council have reviewed the scheme design in the vicinity of Plot
1 and | am pleased to confirm that they have been able to amend the design of their scheme in this
location so that your client's pond is now avoided.

The revised proposal is shown on the attached plans for your consideration. They comprise the
following:-

Plan 1. This shows the proposed revised scheme in the vicinity of Plot 1. The amended scheme
incorporates a retaining wall structure and a double fencing arrangement. This means that there will be
no permanent acquisition of your client's pond and therefore the land that the Council seeks to
permanently acquire is reduced from 860 sq m to 646 sq m. The double fencing arrangement should
provide the security/privacy as requested by your clients.

Plan 2. This shows the land that is now required permanently (646 sq m) and the land required
temporarily for ‘working space’' (207 sq m). The total overall land requirements is therefore less than
what is currently proposed in the CPO.

Plan 3. This shows the standard detail which includes the proposed cross section for Plot 1 adjacent to
the pond and the role of the 'living fence’ at the base of the slope.

| also enclose photographic examples of a similar ‘living fences' elsewhere in the Borough.

RICS

Pogpatinm] Yabo's

Registered Office: Suite 4C, Manchester
Club 81 King Street, Manchester, M2 4AH
VAT 182759568 Regulated by RICS

Registered in England No 0C391862 A
(S
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Please be aware that for technical drafting reasons, it is not possible to acquire land temporarily in a
Highways Act CPO and therefore it will be necessary to retain both the temporary and permanent land
requirements in the CPO, coloured pink. This is a precautionary measure as the Council must have
certainty that it can occupy the ‘temporary’ land in order to build the Scheme. Nevertheless, the Council
proposes to enter into a licence agreement with your client, to facilitate their occupation of the temporary
land on a ‘by agreement’ basis, which will mean that it will only take title to the ‘permanent land'.

During the construction works, it is anticipated that the Contractor will erect temporary fencing around
the pond so that it is protected during the construction process. This detail will be discussed with your
clients and confirmed in due course when the construction programme has been awarded. Nevertheless
please be aware that as part of any commission, the contractor have to produce a RAMS (Risk
Assessment and Method Statement) which sets out how they will do the work and address any health
and safety issues. This can be shared with your clients at the appropriate time. Once the work is
completed, any land that has been occupied on a temporary basis will be left clear of all materials and
machinery, made good and returned on a like-for-like basis (as far as is reasonably possible).

Finally, | would confirm that when the contractor is on site there will be appointed personnel who are
responsible for liaising with the landowners to ensure ongoing access to their premises and to address
any concerns/questions they might have. The council will also have a regular presence in terms of a
site supervisor to ensure the works proceed as planned and as per the final detailed design.

| hope that the amended design is an agreeable way forward as it will significantly reduce the impact of
the Scheme on your clients retained land and will negate any need to interfere with the existing pond.
If this is an acceptable way forward, the Council invites your clients to formally withdraw their objection
to the CPO and it too will write to the Department for Transport notifying them of the amendment to the
CPO that has been agreed between the parties.

In the event that a further site meeting would be helpful, | am happy to arrange this accordingly.
I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely

Kate Okell MRICS

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of

AXIS PROPERTY CONSULTANCY LLP

DL: 0161 300 7765
M: 07740347082
E: kateokell@axislip.com

S rics
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APPENDIX >

p
Paul. ohnson

From: Kate Okell [kateokell@axisiip.com]

Sent: 18 September 2019 09:40

To: Paul Johnson

Subject: . FW: Burtonwood to Omega Accessibility improvements Scheme - Ye
Attachments: H16-018-000-001 - Standard Detait Rev TE.PDF

Paul,

I refer to our ongoing discussions in respect of the above.

As you will be aware, the Council is now preparing for a Public Inguiry into the above Scheme and associated
Compulsory Purchase Order {CPO}. As such, | am instructed to prepare a Proof of Evidence for the Inquiry which will
address, amongst other things, Mr & Mr's Ye’s objection and the efforts that have been undertaken to resolve their
concerns, For this reason, | have been asked to reiterate the Council’s most recent offer of accommodation works,
'this t;me onanopen ! basis. This is set out beiow and w;Ei be referred to in my Proof of E\ndence

Please be assured that this action is being taken as a precautionary measure, in the event that an agreement is not
reached in advance of the Inquiry. | can confirm that ali efforts will continue to try and resolve Mr & Mrs Ye's
objection and your assistance m thES matter is much appreczated

To date | have not heard back from you in relation to the accommodation works offer, albeit | am aware you are
waltlng for mstructlons | therefore look forward to hearmg fromyou in the near future.,

. .Alternatlve Optlon for Accommodatlon Works -

Foi!owing fur_ther internal discussi_on and liaison with a fandscape architect, the Council are now ahle to offer an
alternative option of a 1.6m pre-grown hedge in lieu of the Mobilane fence as a potential solution to the ongoing
maintenance liability. | attach a cross-section showmg how this wou!d took. Over time this would provide a much

improved screen for the Ye Family.

The offer of the tensile stock fence would remain. In terms of specification, the Council would suggest the following:

3. SHEEP FENCE 900MM (GALFAN CDATE{)) 85190139 &
C6/90/30 3

w So newives gl Gprights 20tnm apes

o Lo |

E

AT

fert AR L Biterineiiniag

¢ Bfedthun CBAE50 Code 320800

e Top yoEntormmdtaten 2 S

The plan previously provided was not to scale and was intended to show the indicative location of the various
boundary treatments. At the location of the pond, the levels difference between the proposed path and the
retained land is circa 1.0m. Elsewhere across the boundary the variance is much reduced, particularly to the south of
the access track where the difference is marginal.

Fook forward to hearing your clients preference on how to take things forward.

Kind regards.




Kate ¢ _Il MRICS
Associate Partner

Axis Property Consultancy
Suite 4C, The Manchester Club
81 King Street

Manchester

M2 4AH

T: 01613007765
M: 07740 347082
E: kateokell@axisilp.com
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APPENDIX 3

Paul Johnson

From: shaun ve [shaunye_1994@hotmail.com]

Sent: 04 October 2019 14:16

To: Paul Johnson

Subject: Re: Burtonwood to Omega Accessibility improvements Scheme - Ye
Hi Paul,

After aggressive discussions last night we have been able to come up with an option that we believe the
council will be happy to oblige with.
Wooden posts in our experience have a tendency to rot in the ground and be able to be pushed over. To
avoid this happening we are proposing that the council use concrete posts. The sheep wire fence that the
council has shown may beable to stop the larger geese from escaping, it will not stop any of the smaller
geese or ducks. In addition it will not stop foxes getting in. Wire mesh will solve the problem with the
ducks but again foxes are able to gnaw through the metal and get in.
We propose that chain link fencing is used. The holes are small enough to stop all animals from passing
through and thick enough wires to prevent gnawing. The positioning of the new proposed concrete post
and chain link fence will be as discussed yesterday, behind the hedgerow half way up the embankment.
The height we accept would be 1275mm as written in the diagram provided. We believe that this will not
require planning and it will suit our needs. | will attach a website which has images of the style of posts
and fencing that we had in mind. Please can we get a response from the council asap to avoid the
objection on Tuesday.
https://allenconcrete.co.uk/fencing/chain-link-fence-posts/

Concrete Chain Link Fence Posts | Height
0.9m to 3.05m | Allen Concrete

Barbed wire chain link fence posts. Extra security can be
achieved by adding a barbed wire section to the top of your
chain link fencing. All our concrete chain link fence posts in
heights from 1.8m to 3.05m are available with cranked tops
for three rows of barbed wire. 1.8m and 24m chain link
heights are also available with vertical extensions for three
rows of barbed wire.

allenconcrete.co.uk

Many thanks,

Shaun

From: Kate Okell <kateokell@axisllp.com>

Sent: 30 September 2019 09:45

To: Paul Johnson <paul.johnson@frankmarshall.uk.com>
Cc: 'shaun ye' <shaunye_1994@hotmail.com>

Subject: RE: Burtonwood to Omega Accessibility improvements Scheme - Ye

Paul,




APPENDIX 4

{ .l Johnson

From: NNichol, John {jnichol@warrington.gov.uk)

Sent: C ‘07 October 2019 13:12

To: paul.johnson@frankmarshall.uk.com

Cc: . Sanders, Keith; Kate Okell <kateokell@axisllp.com> {kateokell@axisllp.com); Dyson,
Ryan; shaunye_1994@hotmail.com

Subject; Burtonwood to Omega Accessibility improvements Scheme - Ye Without Prejudice

Attachments: * 'H16-018-000-001 - Standard Detail Rev TG.pdf

Good afternoon Paul

Thank you for arranging the site meeting last week and thank you for your email to Keith on Friday regarding the Ye
Family’s latest position on the fence. o I SRR :

I consulted Mike Davies, a colleague in the council’s development management team, and | can confirm that

-planning approval would be required for a tall fence boundary. It is very unlikely that this would be approved bythe |

~-council because of its location and visual impact.

However a wire mesh fence, capable of containing geese, similar in height to the existing fence behind a pre-grown
and re-planted hedge is unlikely to attract any objection. This is the proposal we made on site. We would agree to
move the fence closer to the hedge as shown on the attached diagram. - R SR

in view of the Ye family’s latest proposal for the boundary fence to be constructed with cancrete pasts {your email
to Keith on Friday) I should point out that this is far in excess of the current boundary arrangement and would be an
additional costs to the scheme costs which is difficuit to justify. Our fencing suppliers (Jacksons) have advised us that
their timber posts carry a 25 year guarantee which we believe is more than adequate to ensure a long life to the
fence. We therefore do not agree with the suggestion of using concrete posts. -~ - .

I would therefore suggest that the original offer we made to your clients on site {subject to the minor modification
referred to above) is a very fair and reasonable one. It not only serves to contain the livestock but it offers a
boundary which meets local amenity objectives, and over time, wouid provide a visual barrier to provide ongoing
privacy to the Ye family. S :

[ would be grateful if you could confer with your clients to agree to the council’s position.
I am available this afternoon should you need to discuss this email,
Yours sincerely

John Nichol

Principal Transport' Planner

Environment and Transport Directorate

Transport for Warrington

Warrington Borough Council

New Town House, Buttermarket Street, Warrington, WA1 2NH

&% jnichol@warrington.gov.uk
= Office: 01925 443867 .
Ld Mobile: 07920 287937

...............................
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 APPENDIX 5

E_mm:@?maxam_ﬁrm: :x com

From: 7 Kate Okell [kateoke! m©mxa_5 Si
Sent: 11 October 2019 14:00 : .
To: . Paul Johnson :

Subject: Re: The Ye Family

Paul,

Please see below.

Dear Keith Sanders.

Ref:  Warrington Borough Council Clay Lane_

.szx%opHﬂowsoo%m%:@gmoxmozmmmsosam 3m<m mcﬁgmzmmgoi gco&zon wm_of mm_‘mgcmmﬂma,b:
breakdown of the quotation is m<m;mm_m upoen u\wngmmﬂ o |

Budget cost to supply & _3mﬂm= approx 107m of PVC Chainlink’ %mso_zm
1.2m high moxmoxm Si3. mSB os 60, wBB .ﬂ.cvc_m_, mﬁmm_ vom”m _&::
41.5mm top _\m__ |

mm_<m:mmamsano_<mm$_, _uoéamﬂ 088@ :3 m: 8 mc_mnxmogm mﬂmzama”
RAL colour Green mocm o

This is a budget quotation and subject to a site visit before we can
accept an order for supply and installation.




